
Rockhurst (16-7) -vs- Indianapolis (13-12)
3/21/2026 at Indianapolis, IN (Bill Bright Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ayden Tran (2-1)
Loss: Jacob Merithew (2-1)
HBP: Jacob Merithew, Ryan Hamann, Ayden Tran
PB: Matt Bolinger (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ethan Law First: Keith Poirier Second Base: Tony Greer 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 3:04   Attendance: 200   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Rockhurst 0 1 2 0 4 0 2 9 7 0
Indianapolis 3 5 1 0 0 4 X 13 10 2

Rockhurst 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Josh Syfert cf 2 1 0 0 3 2 0
Afton Koch 2b 5 2 1 0 0 0 2
Michael Laudando dh 1 2 0 0 2 0 0
Colton Wemhoff lf 3 1 1 2 0 2 2
Dakota Hanna ss 3 2 3 2 1 0 0
Luke Schultz rf 3 0 0 1 0 1 2
    Peyton Clerk ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Kaden Jeffries 1b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Jack Miller ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Matt Bolinger c 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Cal Ramthun pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chase Leathers c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Avery Garmon ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Braeden Barbee 3b 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Gustavo Leon 3b 1 0 0 1 0 1 2
Jacob Merithew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Archer Nolen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Boland p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Hamann p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cade Luetkemeyer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brendan Rodis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Owens p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 9 7 7 9 9 8

2B: Dakota Hanna (1)
SF: Gustavo Leon (1)
HBP: Michael Laudando (1); Colton Wemhoff (1)
DP: 2

Indianapolis 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Carter Thomas cf 4 2 2 1 0 1 2
Austin Bode lf 2 3 1 2 2 0 2
Solen Munson dh 3 2 2 0 2 1 0
Chase Mason c 3 1 0 1 1 0 1
Garrett Rusch 3b 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Gavin Duran ss 3 2 1 1 1 1 1
Brayton Bowen 1b 3 1 2 5 1 0 0
    Nathan Jessup pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Kerno 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bret Perry 2b 0 0 0 2 3 0 0
Joey Humphrey rf 3 1 2 0 0 0 3
Ayden Tran p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Drake Downing p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Griffin Hallahan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 13 10 13 10 4 9

3B: Austin Bode (1)
HR: Brayton Bowen (1)
SH: Bret Perry (1)
SF: Chase Mason (1)
SB: Joey Humphrey (1)
HBP: Carter Thomas (1); Austin Bode (1); Garrett Rusch (1); Joey
Humphrey (1)
E: Chase Mason (1); Garrett Rusch (1)
DP: 1

Rockhurst IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jacob Merithew (L, 2-1) 1.0 1 6 6 6 1 0 1 2 0 4 12 0 2 51
Archer Nolen 0.2 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 4 6 1 0 24
Zach Boland 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5
Ryan Hamann 1.1 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 4 9 4 0 34
Cade Luetkemeyer 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 10
Brendan Rodis 1.1 5 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 0 3 24
Sam Owens 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 1
Totals 10 13 13 10 4 1 1 4 0 24 40 5 7 149

Indianapolis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ayden Tran (W, 2-1) 4.0 4 7 6 4 5 1 0 2 0 16 22 3 3 92
Drake Downing 2.2 3 2 0 5 4 0 0 0 0 9 15 1 2 62
Griffin Hallahan 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3
Totals 7 9 6 9 9 1 0 2 0 26 38 5 5 157



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Rockhurst - Top of 1st RU UIN
Josh Syfert walked (3-2 FFBBBFB). 0 0
Afton Koch flied out to 3b (2-2 BBKS). 0 0
Michael Laudando flied out to rf (0-0). 0 0
Colton Wemhoff struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBFS). 0 0

Indianapolis - Bottom of 1st RU UIN
Carter Thomas grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 0 0
Austin Bode walked (3-1 BFBBB). 0 0
Austin Bode advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
Solen Munson walked (3-2 BSFBBB). 0 0
Chase Mason walked (3-1 BBBKB); Solen Munson advanced to second; Austin Bode advanced to third. 0 0
Garrett Rusch hit by pitch, RBI (3-0 BBH); Chase Mason advanced to second; Solen Munson advanced to
third; Austin Bode scored. 0 1
Gavin Duran struck out swinging (2-2 KSFBFBS). 0 1
Brayton Bowen walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Garrett Rusch advanced to second; Chase Mason advanced to
third; Solen Munson scored. 0 2
Bret Perry walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); Brayton Bowen advanced to second; Garrett Rusch advanced to third;
Chase Mason scored. 0 3
Joey Humphrey grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK). 0 3

Rockhurst - Top of 2nd RU UIN
Dakota Hanna singled to center field (1-1 BF). 0 3
Luke Schultz reached first on an error by 3b (0-2 KS); Dakota Hanna advanced to second. 0 3
Kaden Jeffries grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Luke Schultz out on the play; Dakota Hanna
advanced to third. 0 3
Dakota Hanna scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 1 3
Matt Bolinger grounded out to 2b (1-1 BF). 1 3

Indianapolis - Bottom of 2nd RU UIN
Carter Thomas singled to second base (0-1 S). 1 3
Carter Thomas advanced to second on a balk. 1 3
Austin Bode hit by pitch (1-2 KKH). 1 3
Solen Munson walked (3-1 BBBKB); Austin Bode advanced to second; Carter Thomas advanced to third. 1 3
Archer Nolen to p for Jacob Merithew. 1 3
Chase Mason flied out to 1b (0-0). 1 3
Garrett Rusch struck out looking (2-2 KKBBK). 1 3
Gavin Duran walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Solen Munson advanced to second; Austin Bode advanced to third;
Carter Thomas scored. 1 4
Brayton Bowen homered to right field, 4 RBI (0-2 KK); Gavin Duran scored; Solen Munson scored; Austin
Bode scored. 1 8
Bret Perry walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 8
Joey Humphrey singled to right field (1-2 KBKF); Bret Perry advanced to third. 1 8
Zach Boland to p for Archer Nolen. 1 8
Joey Humphrey stole second. 1 8
Carter Thomas struck out swinging (1-2 BKKFS). 1 8

Rockhurst - Top of 3rd RU UIN
Braeden Barbee walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 8
Josh Syfert struck out looking (2-2 SBBSFK). 1 8
Afton Koch reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 BBKBF); Braeden Barbee out at second 2b to ss. 1 8
Michael Laudando hit by pitch (1-2 KSFH); Afton Koch advanced to second. 1 8
Colton Wemhoff singled to shortstop, RBI (2-2 SBSBF); Michael Laudando advanced to third; Afton Koch
scored. 2 8
Dakota Hanna singled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); Colton Wemhoff advanced to third; Michael Laudando
scored. 3 8
Luke Schultz struck out looking (2-2 BSSBK). 3 8



Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Indianapolis - Bottom of 3rd RU UIN
Ryan Hamann to p for Zach Boland. 3 8
Austin Bode walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 8
Solen Munson singled through the right side (2-1 BKB); Austin Bode advanced to third. 3 8
Chase Mason flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Austin Bode scored. 3 9
Garrett Rusch flied out to cf (0-0). 3 9
Solen Munson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 9
Gavin Duran flied out to rf (3-1 BFBB). 3 9

Rockhurst - Top of 4th RU UIN
Kaden Jeffries flied out to cf (0-0). 3 9
Matt Bolinger struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 3 9
Braeden Barbee struck out looking (2-2 KBKBK). 3 9

Indianapolis - Bottom of 4th RU UIN
Brayton Bowen lined out to 1b (1-1 FB). 3 9
Bret Perry walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 9
Joey Humphrey hit by pitch (1-2 KKH); Bret Perry advanced to second. 3 9
Carter Thomas hit by pitch (2-2 FFBH); Joey Humphrey advanced to second; Bret Perry advanced to third. 3 9
Cade Luetkemeyer to p for Ryan Hamann. 3 9
Austin Bode grounded into double play 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Carter Thomas out on the play. 3 9

Rockhurst - Top of 5th RU UIN
Josh Syfert walked (3-2 BBFFBB). 3 9
Afton Koch singled to right field (1-2 KBK); Josh Syfert advanced to third. 3 9
Michael Laudando walked (3-0 BBBB); Afton Koch advanced to second. 3 9
Colton Wemhoff hit by pitch, RBI (2-0 BB); Michael Laudando advanced to second; Afton Koch advanced to
third; Josh Syfert scored. 4 9
Drake Downing to p for Ayden Tran. 4 9
Dakota Hanna walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Colton Wemhoff advanced to second; Michael Laudando advanced
to third; Afton Koch scored. 5 9
Luke Schultz grounded out to 2b, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Dakota Hanna advanced to second; Colton Wemhoff
advanced to third; Michael Laudando scored. 6 9
Kaden Jeffries walked (3-2 BFSFBBFB). 6 9
Matt Bolinger singled to shortstop, RBI (0-2 FFF); Kaden Jeffries out at second ss to 2b; Dakota Hanna
advanced to third; Colton Wemhoff scored. 7 9
Cal Ramthun pinch ran for Matt Bolinger. 7 9
Gustavo Leon pinch hit for Braeden Barbee. 7 9
Gustavo Leon struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 7 9

Indianapolis - Bottom of 5th RU UIN
Chase Leathers to c for Cal Ramthun. 7 9
Gustavo Leon to 3b. 7 9
Solen Munson singled up the middle (3-2 BFBFB). 7 9
Brendan Rodis to p for Cade Luetkemeyer. 7 9
Chase Mason grounded into double play ss to 2b (1-0 B); Solen Munson out on the play. 7 9
Garrett Rusch grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 7 9

Rockhurst - Top of 6th RU UIN
Josh Syfert struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 7 9
Afton Koch grounded out to ss (2-2 FBBF). 7 9
Michael Laudando walked (3-1 BBBKB). 7 9
Colton Wemhoff struck out looking (2-2 BKBKK). 7 9



 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Indianapolis - Bottom of 6th RU UIN
Gavin Duran singled to first base (1-2 BFSF). 7 9
Brayton Bowen singled to right center (0-0); Gavin Duran advanced to third. 7 9
Bret Perry grounded out to p, SAC, bunt, RBI (1-1 KB); Brayton Bowen advanced to second; Gavin Duran
scored. 7 10
Nathan Jessup pinch ran for Brayton Bowen. 7 10
Joey Humphrey singled to left field (1-2 KFB); Nathan Jessup advanced to third. 7 10
Carter Thomas singled to second base, bunt, RBI (0-0); Joey Humphrey advanced to second; Nathan Jessup
scored. 7 11
Austin Bode tripled to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Carter Thomas scored; Joey Humphrey scored. 7 13
Sam Owens to p for Brendan Rodis. 7 13
Solen Munson struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBFS). 7 13
Chase Mason grounded out to ss (0-0). 7 13

Rockhurst - Top of 7th RU UIN
Jack Kerno to 1b for Nathan Jessup. 7 13
Dakota Hanna doubled to right field (0-0). 7 13
Peyton Clerk pinch hit for Luke Schultz. 7 13
Peyton Clerk singled to second base (1-2 BFK); Dakota Hanna advanced to third. 7 13
Jack Miller pinch hit for Kaden Jeffries. 7 13
Jack Miller struck out swinging (1-2 SBKS); Peyton Clerk advanced to second on an error by c, advanced to
third, failed pickoff attempt; Dakota Hanna scored, unearned. 8 13
Avery Garmon pinch hit for Chase Leathers. 8 13
Avery Garmon walked (3-0 BBBB). 8 13
Gustavo Leon flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Peyton Clerk scored, unearned. 9 13
Josh Syfert walked (3-2 BKBBKFFB); Avery Garmon advanced to second. 9 13
Griffin Hallahan to p for Drake Downing. 9 13
Afton Koch popped up to 3b (1-1 BK). 9 13

Indianapolis - Bottom of 7th RU UIN


